
ORDINANCE NO. 38, 2020 

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR TO CREATE NEW LINE 
ITEMS AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS AND DECREASE 
APPROPRIATIONS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE 
OF OHIO: 

Section 1. That the Auditor is hereby authorized to create the following new line item: 

07-09 McClelland Ave. Road Improvement 

Section 2. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to provide additional 
appropriations to the following: 

01-2-A-2 
01-2-K-2 
01-2-E-1 
01-2-0-18 
07-09 
18-02 

Mayor Secretary 
Miscellaneous 
Commissioner 
Landfill and Composting 
McClelland Ave. Road Improvement 
OPWC Loan Principal Issue 

$360.00 
$50,000.00 
$1,760.00 
$50,000.00 
$3,026.00 
$4,300.00 

Section 3. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to decrease the following 
appropriations: 

01-2-A-6 
01-2-A-6A 
01-2-A-7 
01-2-A-?A 
01-2-B-2 
01-2-C-2 
01-2-C-3 
01-2-E-3 
01-2-E-4 
01-2-E-6 
01-2-1-6 
01-2-I-9B 
01-2-K-1 
01-2-L-6 
01-2-L-10 

01-6-A-3 
01-6-A-4 
01-6-A-11 
01-6-A-12 
01-6-A-24 
01-6-A-25 

01-7-A-2 
01-7-A-2A 
01-7-A-11 
01-7-A-20 

01-59-D 
01-61-A 
01-62A 
01-66 
01-67 

01-5-A-4 
01-5-A-6 

01-2-0-19 
01-2-O-2B 
01-2-0-11 

01-36-1 
01-58-2D 
01-58-3D 
01-58-SD 

Mayor's Court 
Mayor's Court Jail Contract 
Magistrate 
Mayor's Court Clerk 
Auditor Clerk 
Bureau of Inspection 
County Collection Fee 
Refunds 
Stationary 
Tax Collection Fee 
Law Library 
Bank A venue Litigation 
Elections 
Polygraph Tests 
Promotional Tests 

Police Dispatchers 
Police Stationary 
Police Clothing 
Police Library 
Police Furniture & Fixtures 
Police Parking 

Paramedic & Firefighter Training 
Fire Tuition & Training 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Fire Pension 

P.E.R.S. 
Workmen's Compensation 
Retiree Benefit 
Unemployment Compensation 
Employee Accumulated Sick Pay 

City Hall Stationary & Printing 
Hall Rental Refund 

Gas Well Monitoring 
Part Time Seasonal 
Garbage Collection Fee 

Employees 
Water Aerobics 
Dance Studio 
Soccer 

$600.00 
$1,000.00 
$1,800.00 
$2,500.00 
$1,484.64 
$1,251.00 
$1,998.75 
$27,948.58 
$1,459.92 
$19,537.05 
$1,500.00 
$3,000.00 
$800.00 
$1,900.00 
$1,700.00 

$20,000.00 
$2,000.00 
$4,000.00 
$4,000.00 
$2,000.00 
$1,000.00 

$3,400.00 
$5,000.00 
$4,000.00 
$30,000.00 

$50,000.00 
$65,000.00 
$2,323.66 
$20,000.00 
$23,290.16 

$12,000.00 
$5,500.00 

$10,000.00 
$4,500.00 
$17,000.00 

$4,000.00 
$3,155.00 
$5,040.00 
$1,370.00 
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01-58-7E 
01-58-8 

Seniors 
Holiday Activity 

$5,155.91
$2,981.92 

02-33-1 
02-33-2 
02-33-4 

Foreman & Heavy Equipment 
Materials 
SCMR Contracts 

$30,000.00
$40,000.00
$20,000.00 

04-SP-2 
04-SP-6 
04-SP-9 

Swimming Pool Employees 
Swimming Pool Equipment Outlay 
Equipment Maintenance 

$7,000.00
$4,000.00
$9,000.00 

05-MP-lB 
05-MP-4 
05-MP-13 
05-MP-6 
05-MP-9 

Contract Staff 
Property Maintenance 
Equipment Outlay 
Legal Ads 
Streets & Sewers 

$16,000.00
$4,627.15
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$150,000.00 

08 
09 
10 
12-01 
13-01 
15-01 
17-01 
21-01 
22-01 

Police Pension Fund 
Fire Pension Fund 
C9 Trust Fund 
Drug Offender Fines 
Criminal Act Forfeit 
TIFFund 
Building Permit Fee Expenses 
Mayor's Court Computerization 
Clerk of Court Computerization 

$19,000.00
$19,000.00
$50,000.00
$4,000.00
$3,410.99
$6,657.48
$1,800.00
$5,350.00
$17,460.00 

Section 4. 1bis Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure 
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety. The 
reason for the emergency is that the above funds are needed to be available for payment of 
expenses not provided for previously. Therefore, this Ordinance shall take effect 
immediately by and upon its passage, and the approval of two-thirds of the members of 
said Council. However, this Ordinance shall take effect on the earliest date provided by 
law if approved by no more than the majority of members of Council, and in that event, the 
emergency provisions herein are s?!::ght.
Passed this /'7#.... day of �-4-,(/._ 2020. 

fl �R 
Pre�ident of Council 

ATTEST: 
lit� ?kf/ ,¾ft�,.,,,

Cierkof Council 
Approved this /'?_,,.,£A &yof�� 

· Mayor 

I, M. SUE KATHMAN, CLERK OF COUNCIL, VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE 
OF OHIO: DO HEREBY testify that the publication of Ordinance No.38, 2020 was made 
by posting true copies of same in the most public places designated by Council: St. 
Bernard Square Bus Stop; Vine Street and Washington A venue; Bertus Street Park; 
Greenlee Avenue and Johnson Alley; Park on Heger Drive; each for a period of fifteen (15) 
days or more commencing /j?, /7 , 2020. 
ATTEST: 


