ORDINANCE NO. 38, 2020

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR TO CREATE NEW LINE ITEMS AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS AND DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Auditor is hereby authorized to create the following new line item:

07-09 McClelland Ave. Road Improvement

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to provide additional appropriations to the following:

01 - 2 - A-2	Mayor Secretary	\$360.00
01-2-K-2	Miscellaneous	\$50,000.00
01-2-E-1	Commissioner	\$1,760.00
01-2-O-18	Landfill and Composting	\$50,000.00
07-09	McClelland Ave. Road Improvement	\$3,026.00
18-02	OPWC Loan Principal Issue	\$4,300.00

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to decrease the following appropriations:

01-2-A-6	Mayor's Court	\$600.00
01-2-A-6A	Mayor's Court Jail Contract	\$1,000.00
01-2-A-0A 01-2-A-7	Magistrate	\$1,800.00
01-2-A-7 01-2-A-7A	Mayor's Court Clerk	\$2,500.00
01-2-A-7A 01-2-B-2	Auditor Clerk	\$1,484.64
01-2-B-2 01-2-C-2	Bureau of Inspection	\$1,251.00
01-2-C-2 01-2-C-3	County Collection Fee	\$1,998.75
01-2-E-3	Refunds	\$27,948.58
01-2-E-3 01-2-E-4	Stationary	\$1,459.92
01-2-E-4 01-2-E-6	Tax Collection Fee	\$19,537.05
01-2-L-0 01-2-I-6	Law Library	\$1,500.00
01-2-I-9B	Bank Avenue Litigation	\$3,000.00
01-2-K-1	Elections	\$800.00
01-2-K-1 01-2-L-6	Polygraph Tests	\$1,900.00
01-2-L-10	Promotional Tests	\$1,700.00
01-2-L-10	Tomotional Tests	Ψ1,700.00
01-6-A-3	Police Dispatchers	\$20,000.00
01 - 6-A-4	Police Stationary	\$2,000.00
01-6-A-11	Police Clothing	\$4,000.00
01-6-A-12	Police Library	\$4,000.00
01 - 6-A-24	Police Furniture & Fixtures	\$2,000.00
01-6-A-25	Police Parking	\$1,000.00
	•	
01-7-A-2	Paramedic & Firefighter Training	\$3,400.00
01-7-A-2A	Fire Tuition & Training	\$5,000.00
01 - 7 - A-11	Furniture and Fixtures	\$4,000.00
01-7-A-20	Fire Pension	\$30,000.00
01 50 D	DEDG	\$50,000,00
01-59-D	P.E.R.S.	\$50,000.00
01-61-A 01-62A	Workmen's Compensation Retiree Benefit	\$65,000.00 \$2,333.66
		\$2,323.66 \$20,000.00
01-66 01-67	Unemployment Compensation	•
01-67	Employee Accumulated Sick Pay	\$23,290.16
01-5-A-4	City Hall Stationary & Printing	\$12,000.00
01-5-A-6	Hall Rental Refund	\$5,500.00
		4-,-
01 -2- O-19	Gas Well Monitoring	\$10,000.00
01-2-O-2B	Part Time Seasonal	\$4,500.00
01 - 2-O-11	Garbage Collection Fee	\$17,000.00
01.651	P 1	
01-36-1	Employees	\$4,000.00
01-58-2D	Water Aerobics	\$3,155.00
01-58-3D	Dance Studio	\$5,040.00
01-58-5D	Soccer	\$1,370.00
	T) ORIGINAL	

01-58-7E	Seniors	\$5,155.91
01-58-8	Holiday Activity	\$2,981.92
02-33-1	Foreman & Heavy Equipment	\$30,000.00
02-33-1	Materials	\$40,000.00
		-
02-33-4	SCMR Contracts	\$20,000.00
04-SP-2	Swimming Pool Employees	\$7,000.00
04-SP-6	Swimming Pool Equipment Outlay	\$4,000.00
04-SP-9	Equipment Maintenance	\$9,000.00
05-MP-1B	Contract Staff	\$16,000.00
05-MP-4	0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	\$4,627.15
	Property Maintenance	,
05-MP-13	Equipment Outlay	\$1,000.00
05-MP-6	Legal Ads	\$1,000.00
05-MP-9	Streets & Sewers	\$150,000.00
08	Police Pension Fund	\$19,000.00
09	Fire Pension Fund	\$19,000.00
10	C9 Trust Fund	\$50,000.00
12-01	Drug Offender Fines	\$4,000.00
13-01	Criminal Act Forfeit	\$3,410.99
15-01	TIF Fund	\$6,657.48
17-01	Building Permit Fee Expenses	\$1,800.00
21-01	Mayor's Court Computerization	\$5,350.00
22-01	Clerk of Court Computerization	\$17,460.00
22-01	Clerk of Court Computerization	φ17, 400.00

17-01	Building Permit Fo	ee Expenses		\$1,800.00
21-01	Mayor's Court Co	mputerization		\$5,350.00
22-01	Clerk of Court Co	mputerization		\$17,460.00
Section 4. This Ordin	nance is hereby declar	ed to be an em	ergency measu	re
necessary for the imn	nediate preservation o	f the public pea	ce, health and	safety. The
reason for the emerge	ency is that the above	funds are neede	ed to be availab	le for payment of
expenses not provided				
immediately by and u				
said Council. Howev				
law if approved by no			of Council, an	d in that event, the
emergency provisions				2020
Passed this 17th	day of Million	ulu	* . /l a	2020.
		£	tue asla	
	-	Dragidant	of Council	- 1
		riesideni	of Council	
ATTEST:				
	,			
Il Vue Date	known			
Clerk of Council	0			
	11	. /	1 -	2020
Approved this 17 A	day of Mr.	1 de		2020.
		1	11/	
		Mayor		
		Wayor		
I, M. SUE KATHMA	N, CLERK OF COU	NCIL, VILLAC	GE OF ST. BE	RNARD, STATE
OF OHIO: DO HER				
by posting true copies				
Bernard Square Bus S				
Greenlee Avenue and		_		riod of fifteen (15
days or more commer	ncing $\frac{12.17}{}$, 2020.	
ATTEST:				
M. Sue 9	Talkenan Da	te 12'	7	2020.
Clerk of C		1 1.1	۸	

Approved as to form Manual Date 12 17 2020.

Director of Law